

Before : Anil H. Laddhad,  
Prothonotary & Senior Master  
Date : 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2026

**FOR DIRECTION :**

8 S/187/2025 )  
with )  
connected matter )  
)  
) P.C.: Defendant no. 2 filed written statement on  
) 22.01.2026. Hence, suit against **defendant no.**  
) **2** is transferred to the list of **Long Causes.**  
)  
) Defendant no. 5 was served with Writ of  
) Summons on 21.11.2025 and defendant no. 7  
) was served on 25.11.2025. Today, none  
) appeared for these defendants. These  
) defendants failed to file written statement  
) within statutory period. Hence, suit against  
) **defendant nos. 5 and 7** is transferred to the list  
) of **Undefended Suits.**  
)  
) The Bailiff's Report dated 05.02.2026 shows  
) that defendant no. 6 was served with Writ of  
) Summons on 05.02.2026. Defendant no. 6 to  
) file written statement within statutory period,  
) failing suit against this defendant will be  
) transferred to the list of Undefended Suits.  
)  
) The plaintiff to file Affidavit of Service in the  
) department.  
)  
) The plaintiff to take steps to serve defendant  
) nos. 1 and 4 with Writ of Summons and file  
) affidavit of service till next date, failing suit  
) against these defendants will be dismissed for  
) non-compliance of O.S.Rule 87. Office to issue  
) fresh Writ of Summons, if required. The  
) plaintiff to comply directions issued vide  
) Practice Note 60A.  
)  
) Stand over to 02.04.2026.

Date : 17.02.2026

Prothonotary and Senior Master